The National Fire Services Infrastructure (2-storey building) and Equipment Upgrade 

project is aimed at constructing and providing new infrastructure, furniture, 

equipment, etc. for the TNPA Fire and Emergency Services at the PoPE The proposed 

development will occupy a footprint of approximately eight hundred and seventy eight 

square meters (878m2)and will include provision for, but not limited to, two (2) fire 

engine rooms (2 apparatus bays), a workshop, an equipment and control room, offices 

with kitchen and ablution facilities, a gym, and a parking area. 

1.4. General for all three projects